

Marianne Dugan, Oregon State Bar # 932563
Internet e-mail address mdugan@mdugan.com
259 E. 5th Ave., Ste 200-D
Eugene, OR 97401
(541) 338-7072
Fax no. 866-650-5213
Of Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
NORTHERN DIVISION

PARTNERS IN FORESTRY COOPERATIVE;
NORTHWOOD ALLIANCE, INC.; JOE HOVEL;
ROD SHARKA; SHERRY ZOARS; STEVE
GARSKE; RICH SLOAT; SID HARRING; and
CATHERINE PARKER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE; ROBERT D.
DELICH and LISA DELICH,

Defendants.

No. 2:12-cv-00184-RHB

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Plaintiffs 2

 B. The Defendants 4

 A. Administrative Background 4

 B. The Delich Land Exchange 5

II. STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING 7

II. THE FOREST SERVICE VIOLATED THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (NEPA) 8

 A. NEPA 8

 B. The Forest Service Violated NEPA in Failing to Prepare an EIS 9

 1. Standard for requirement of an EIS 9

 2. The loss of Wildcat Falls, old-growth, and other resources warrants a full EIS 11

 3. The public controversy over the project's impacts warrants a full EIS .. 12

 C. The Agency Violated NEPA by Failing to Analyze an Adequate Range of Alternatives 12

 D. The Forest Service Failed to Adequately Disclose and Analyze Environmental Impacts 16

 1. Wildcat Falls and perennial streams 16

 2. Old-growth hemlock and other native species 17

3. Recreational importance 21

E. The Forest Service Violated NEPA by Failing to Prepare a Supplemental NEPA
Analysis 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Canoe v. City of Louisa Water, 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004) 7

Bowen v. American Hosp. Ass'n, 476 U.S. 610, 106 S. Ct. 2101 (1986) 6

California v. Block, 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982) 23

Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey, 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 15

Citizens for a Better Henderson v. Hodel, 768 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1985) 14

City of Carmel-By-The- Sea [v. U.S. Dept. of Transp., 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) 15

City of Davis v. Coleman, 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975) 9

City of New York v. United States Dept of Transp., 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983) 15

Foundation for North American Wild Sheep v. U. S. Dept. of Agriculture, 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982) 20

Friends of the Fiery Gizzard v. Farmers Home Admin., 61 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 1995) 9

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n, 432 U.S. 335 (1977) 7

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas, 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998) 10

Indiana Forest Alliance v. U.S. Forest Service, 325 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003) 12

Kelley v. Selin, 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995) 10

Kentucky v. Alexander, 655 F.2d 714 (6th Cir. 1981) 9

Kettle Range Conservation Group v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management, 150 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1998) 4

League of Wilderness Defenders v. Allen, 615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010) 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992) 7

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council, 490 U.S. 360, 109 S. Ct. 1851 (1989) 8-9, 22

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497, 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007)	8
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856 (1983)	6
Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service, 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
National Parks & Conservation Association v. Babbitt, 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
Natural Resources Defense Council v. Lujan, 768 F. Supp. 870 (D.D.C. 1991)	23
Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv., 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM, 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 361 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004)	6-7
Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Management, 531 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008) .	14
Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	8
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, 547 U.S. 47, 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006) .	8
Rybachek v. EPA, 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
Save the Yaak Committee v. Block, 840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988)	20-21
Simmons v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs, 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)	15-16
Town of Cave Creek v. FAA, 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12
Wisconsin v. Weinberger, 745 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1984)	22-23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. 706	6
42 U.S.C. 4332	8, 9, 13, 16

RULES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. 1500-1508	8
---------------------------	---

40 C.F.R. 1500.1(b) 9, 20
40 C.F.R. 1502.3 9
40 C.F.R. 1502.9(c)(1) 22
40 C.F.R. 1502.14 13, 14
40 C.F.R. 1502.16 9
40 C.F.R. 1502.24 9
40 C.F.R. 1508.7 16
40 C.F.R. 1508.9(a)(1) 16
40 C.F.R. 1508.25(a) 16
40 C.F.R. 1508.27 10-12
